

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY ,THE SIXTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8528 OF 2024



Between:

1. K A Rajagopal, S/o.K.Anjinappa, Age.41 Years, Occ. Junior Linemen, R/o P.Basavanapalli(Village), Pulimithi (panchayat), Lepakshi (Mandal), Hindupur (Taluka) Satyasai (district) Andharapradesh.

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by the Sub-Divisional Officer, Penukonda.

Respondent/Complainant

2. G. Siddalingamma, W/o. Late G.Beerappa, Aged about 52 years, R/o. Kodigenahalli Village, Parigi Mandal, Ananthapuram District, Andhra Pradesh.

Respondent/De facto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be

pleased to direct the II Addl. District Judge, Hindupur to mark the suicide note as Exhibit in SC No. 316/2017-

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all and further proceedings in SC No. 316/2017 on the file of II Addl. District Judge, Hindupur, including appearance of the petitioner/Accused pending disposal of the criminal petition

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri HARINADH NIDAMANURI Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR Advocate for the Respondent No.2 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

The learned II Additional District Judge, Hindupur, is directed to submit a report as to whether the alleged suicide note was marked as an exhibit on behalf of the defence.

Post the matter on 20.04.2026.

Until such time, the learned II Additional District Judge, Hindupur, is directed not to pronounce the judgment, if the same has not already been pronounced.

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional District Judge, Hindupur,
2. One CC to SRI. HARINADH NIDAMANURI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED:06/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 20.04.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.8528 of 2024

DIRECTION

